have the option to retire at 60. The Chairman of the Parent Board
has the option to retire at 58.

1.5 Depreciation and Write-downs
Depreciation of tangible and
intangible assets 7 518 7 307
Amortization of Group goodwill 122 139

Total 7 640 7 446

1.6 Other Operating Expenses
Rents 819 878
Other expenses 16 231 15 738

Total 17 050 16 616

1.7 Financial Income and Expenses
Income from long-term investments
Dividend income 353 53

Other interest and financial income 1 296 1 703

Interest and other financial expenses 1 824 1 954

Total financial income and expenses -175 -198

Interest and financial income
includes currency gains (net) 520

1.8 Extraordinary Items
Extraordinary income

Gains on the sale of fixed assets 817 821
Pension premium 6 103
Other 382

7 302 821
Extraordinary expenses

Other 1 857 1

Extraordinary items total 5 445 820

1.9 Direct taxes
Taxes on extraordinary items -184 230
Taxes on operational income 838 1 035

Total 654 1 265

Notes to the Financial Statements, Pro Forma

Aspo Group

2. Notes on the Balance Sheet

2.1 Non-Current Assets
2.1.1 Intangible and tangible assets

Other
Intangible long-lived Intangible Group

assets Goodwill assets assets total goodwill Land
1 000 € 1 000 € 1 000 € 1 000 € 1 000 € 1 000 €

Fixed assets
Acquisition cost Jan. 1, 1999 892 317 1 210 2 574 1 467
Conversions
Increase 194 809 1 1 004 401
Decrease -12 -1 -13 -468

Acquisition cost Dec. 31, 1999 1 074 809 317 2 200 2 975 999

Accumulated depreciation Jan. 1, 1999 -464 -293 -757 -2 289
Accumulated depreciation on
transfers and deductions 11 11
Planned depreciation -142 -14 -8 -164 -132

Accumulated depreciation Dec. 31, 1999 -595 -14 -301 -910 -2 421

Book value December 31, 1999 479 795 16 1 291 554 999

35

Aspo Group

Other Other
Machinery tangible prepaid Tangible

Buildings and equipment Vessels assets expenses assets total
1 000 € 1 000 € 1 000 € 1 000 € 1 000 € 1 000 €

Fixed assets
Acquisition cost Jan. 1, 1999 30 077 7 293 118 179 1 433 44 158 493
Conversions 8 8
Increase 663 1 019 16 4 740 6 439
Decrease -412 -128 -144 -1 152

Acquisition cost Dec. 31, 1999 30 740 7 900 118 179 1 329 4 640 163 788

Accumulated depreciation Jan. 1, 1999 -12 527 -5 602 -54 534 -911 -73 574
Accumulated depreciation on
transfers and deductions 425 1 426
Planned depreciation -1 015 -781 -5 474 -90 -7 361

Accumulated depreciation Dec. 31, 1999 -13 542 -5 958 -60 008 -1 000 -80 509

Book value December 31, 1999 17 198 1 942 58 171 329 4 640 83 279

2.2 Investments Other Total
shares

1 000 € 1 000 €

Acquisition cost Jan. 1, 1999 1 005 1 005
Decrease -18 -18

Acquisition cost December 31, 1999 987 987

Book value December 31, 1999 987   987

Group companies Group Parent Parent Shares and Holdings
Interest Company Number Face Value Book Value

% Interest % of Shares 1 000 € 1 000 €

Navintra Ltd, Helsinki 100.00 100.00 50 8 51
Aspo Systems Oy, Porvoo 100.00 100.00 1 000 589 1 741
Aspokem Ltd, Helsinki 100.00 100.00 6 000 1 009 5 047
ESL Shipping Oy, Helsinki 100.00 100.00 1 800 000 1 514 6 829